From: Stephanie Barker on behalf of Mercury Lane Toilet Project

To: Mercury Lane Toilet Project; Rochelle Johannes Tietze
Cc: auckland@nzpc.org.nz; jamey@kroad.com; lanoisette2013@gmail.com; lorrimackness@gmail.com;

muy@limchhour.com; jono.dyball@gmail.com; mike@mbennet.co.nz; vixen no8@hotmail.com;
matt.gregory@equipperschurch.com; Paul - George Court Neveldsen

Subject: Mercury Lane Toilets hui follow up

Date: Friday, 17 May 2024 6:35:00 pm
Attachments: Resident Survey - Public Toilets June 2021.pdf
Kia ora,

We hope this email finds you well. We want to extend our gratitude to all who attended
our recent hui regarding the Mercury Lane Toilet project. Your participation and
insightful questions are greatly appreciated. During the hui, you raised the following
queries:

1. Why can’t the toilets go back near Pitt Street?
2. Is there a need for another City Center toilet?

3. Can we ask the police for their opinion on whether the toilets will increase
antisocial behaviour?

4. Could we use blue lights in the toilets to curb antisocial behaviour?

5. How many meters the toilet is from the residential entrance on Mercury
Lane?

6. Does Heritage NZ have an opinion on this project?
7. Can we address concerns about the hygiene of this toilet?

8. Will the toilets be accessible? (This will be answered separately).

1. Why can’t the toilets go back near Pitt Street?
The toilets can't be reinstated in their original location because of relocation of utilities to enable the
station’s underground layout, and in order to preserve the flow of pedestrian traffic around the CRL
entrance. For this reason, they have been designed into the rear of the building.

2. Is there a need for another City Center toilet?
The attached report titled ‘F2021 Survey to Residents Public Toilets,’ highlights the
pressing need for additional facilities. Attached, you'll find the full report for your
reference. Notably, Waitemata experiences the highest usage of public toilets across
Auckland, with a significant decline in the ease of finding facilities between September
2019 and June 2021. The data for this report ends on June 2021; however, this
information reflects what the local board and other community members are
experiencing.

3. Can we ask the police for their opinion on whether the toilets will
increase antisocial behaviour?
We contacted the police to ask for their assessment of this project's potential impact on
antisocial behavior, as per your request. Inspector David Christoffersen, the Area
Prevention Manager for the Auckland City Area, provided the following response:
“Hi Stephanie
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Background

Q

Background

The aim for this research is to broaden Auckland
Council's understanding and measurement of
customer experience across additional council
services, and to help departments drive
improvement in customer experience.

Initially, this research was undertaken once a
quarter, with a sample of n=1000. For FY21, the
decision was made to undertake the research
once every six months with a sample of n=2000.

This report includes results from the initial
benchmark (Jun 2019), Sep 2019, Dec 2019,
Mar 2020, Dec 2020, and Jun 2021 surveys.

Note no data was collected in Mar or Jun 2020.
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Methodology

Buzz Channel conducted an online survey to
gather responses from Auckland residents aged
15 years or over. Quotas were used to ensure
the sample is representative of the Auckland
population by gender, age, ethnicity, and local
board area.

The current results (Jun 2021) are based on
surveys completed in Jun 2021, with a total
sample of n=2000 respondents.

buzzchannel

&

Objectives

Specific research objectives include:

measure satisfaction among Auckland
residents who have engaged with each
service area

deliver specific customer experience
measurement to each business unit twice a
year

report overall findings annually, with
results split out to local board level.






Contractor
Areas

Throughout the report, results are

analysed by the four contractor areas.

This map shows the boundaries for
each, based on local board and
differentiated using colour.

UMS

AIM Services

Ventia

City Care

buzzchannel
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Overall satisfaction with public toilets remains consistent with the post-COVID-19 increase in December 2020 (+10 percentage points), with half of Aucklanders satisfied (50%).

Public toilet usage has remained at the level seen in December 2020 (post COVID-19) with half of Aucklanders having used a public toilet in the last month (51% June 2021, 54% Dec
2020).

Aucklanders are significantly more likely to have used a public toilet in the area that they live in.

While satisfaction levels largely remain consistent with that of December 2020, there is a significant increase in the proportion of those who gave neutral ratings (31% compared to
27% in Dec 2020). It remains that only 2 in 10 are dissatisfied.

Satisfaction ratings for the cleanliness of public toilets continue at a high level as a result of more rigorous procedures and processes during COVID, with June 2021 results similar to
that of Dec 2020.

While there continues to be no significant difference in satisfaction with public toilet facilities by contractor area, there is a significant decrease in the proportion of those satisfied
with public toilets in the Ventia area (48% compared to 54% in Dec 2020) and a significant increase in the proportion of those who gave a neutral rating for public toilets in the Ventia
area (33% compared to 27% in Dec 2020).

There were no significant differences in satisfaction across aspects of public toilets compared to Dec 2020 findings.

Interestingly, there are groups who tend to rate the public toilets they visited far more positively. These tend to be older Aucklanders, males and those who identify as Asian. They
give higher ratings across most attributes and in overall satisfaction. The data gives no indication that the toilets they are satisfied with are located in any particular area. Further
investigation would be needed to understand why these users are more satisfied than others.






Overall satisfaction with
facilities overall (YTD)

51%

Level of satisfaction with public toilet
facilities overall. Base: Used public toilet
in last month n=2093.






buzzchanne

The art of listening - made simple

Respondent Profile

Local Board

Albert-Eden I 9%
Devonport-Takapuna I 5%

The profile of respondents is in line with the Age Group _
demographic profile of the Auckland region, and Franklin I 6%
the benchmark survey. 15 - 29 years _ 28% Great Barrier | 0%
- I G0
30 - 39 years _ 21% Henderson-Massey 8%
Hibiscus and Bays I 7%
40-49 years N 19% Howick IS 5%
Gender 50 - 59 years [ 13% Kaipatiki N 6%

Mangere-Otahuhu I 4%
Manurewa I 4%
9 48% male | '51% female @ 70 years or oider [ 9% Maungakiekie-Tamaki I 6%
Orakei I 5%
Otara-Papatoetoe NN 3%
Papakura I 4%
Puketapapa 1 2%

NZ European | 5¢% Rodney NN 3%

Asian [ 22% Upper Harbour N 5%

Waiheke B 0%
Maori [ 14% ’
Waitakere Ranges I 4%
Pacific Peoples [l 8%

Waitemata I 7%
other European [ 10% Whau I 6%

60 - 69 years [ 10%

1% gender diverse 0% prefer not to say

Ethnicity

*Note: sample is representative of Auckland population, and some numbers won't add to 1% due to rounding






Incidence of Public
Toilet use among
Aucklanders

Exploration into incidence and
location of public toilet use

Buzzcharnel






Proportion of Aucklanders who say they have used a public toilet in Auckland in the last buzzchane

month continues to decrease from March 2020

While results from this wave are not significantly Aucklanders who have used a public toilet in the last month
different to the previous wave, there is a slight downward

trend in the percentage of Aucklanders who have used a
public toilet in the last month, compared to December

2020. 100%
Males are significantly more likely to have used a public
toilet in the last month (55%) compared to females (49%). 80%
Aucklanders aged 15 to 29 years are significantly more
likely to have used a public toilet in the last month (61%) . 62%
than other age groups, while those aged 50 years and 60% 57% 58% 9% .
over are significantly less likely (38%). o~ —— —— N 51%
—

Similar to December 2020 findings, Aucklanders who
identify as Asian are more likely to have used public 40%
toilets than those of other ethnicities (60%), while those
who identify as New Zealand European are more likely to
say they have not used one (53%).

20%

0%
Jun 2019 Sep 2019 Dec 2019 Mar 2020 Dec 2020 Jun 2021

Question: Have you personally used a public toilet anywhere in Auckland in the last month? Base: ALL June 2019 n=1010; Sep 2020 n=1020; Dec 2020 n=1044; Mar 2020 n=1023; Dec 2020 n=2045; Jun 2021 n=2000.






Significant increase in Aucklanders who used a public toilet in the last month in the AIM
Services area (+4 percentage points compared to Dec 2020)

Most Aucklanders who used a public toilet
in the last month were able to recall the
suburb it was in, with only 7% saying they
didn’t know, and 3% saying the toilet they
used was in a suburb other than those
listed.

Location of most recently used public toilet

Hibiscus and Bays | 6%

51% visited a public toilet in the Ventia Rodney | 2%
contractor area, 16% in the City Care area,
19% in the AIM Services area, and 10% in
the UMS area. 2% were not able to
identify the general area the toilet was
located.

Upper-Harbour | 3%

Kaipatiki | 3%
Henderson-Massey | 5% P | 3%

Devonport-Takapuna | 7%

In most cases, Aucklanders use a public
toilet in the same local board they live in.

VI" >
& @
Albert-Eden | 11% ’!

1 0,
Whau | 4% P Waiheke | 0%

’Vﬂ 9
Howick | 6%

’ Manurewa | 2%

Papakura | 2%

Waitakere Ranges | 2%

Waitemata | 15%

Orakei | 4%

Puketapapa | 2%
Maungakiekie-Tamaki | 5%
Mangere-Otahuhu | 3%

Otara-Papatoetoe | 3% Franklin | 4%

Question: What suburb or town was the public toilet you used most recently in? Base: Used within last month Jun 2021 n=1024.
Question: Please refer to the map above and tell us what area the public toilet you used most recently was in. Base: Used within last month Jun 2021 n=1024.

buzzchannel

art of listening - made simple






Aucklanders are significantly more likely to have used a public toilet in the area that they ~ °““°2™®

live in

Aucklanders who used a public toilet in
the last month are significantly more likely
to have used a public toilet in the area
that they live, with three quarters of those
who live in the Ventia area saying they

Location of most recently used public toilet

used a public toilet in the Ventia area - :
ey B N T N S
Ventia 76% 26% 28% 23%
UMS 3% 55% A 6% 2%
AIM Services 11% 16% 60% 1 11%
City Care 7% 3% 4% 60% A
Base 522 141 158 198

Question: What suburb or town was the public toilet you used most recently in? Base: Used within last month Jun 2021 n=1024. t‘ S)‘%pe%ﬁ l;zsglttﬁesrlggr;gf:sntly






Satisfaction with

public toilet facilities
in Auckland

Exploration into satisfaction with
public toilet facilities over time

Buzzcharnel
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. . . . . S . . . T buzzchannel
Total satisfaction with public toilet facilities overall remains consistent with findings from

Dec 2020 (50%)

While satisfaction levels largely remain consistent with that of
December 2020, there is a significant increase in the proportion of
those who gave neutral ratings (31% compared to 27% in Dec

Level of satisfaction with public toilet facilities overall

2020).
) 100%
Males are significantly more likely to be satisfied or very satisfied
with public toilet facilities overall than females (54% compared to
O,
44% of females). 80%
Those aged 70 years and over are significantly more likely to be
satisfied or very satisfied with public toilet facilities overall (68%
compared to other age groups), while those aged 15 to 29 years are 60%
significantly more likely to be dissatisfied or very dissatisfied (26% 51% 50%
(o)
compared to other age groups). total satisfied
YTD 37
31% 31% 35% 30% 31% o
30% 27% “\W. 27% ..
4% R 299 7 0 S50y satisfied
20% 19% 142 17% 15% 15% 3 . °__ very satisfied
13% © % 12% 12%
0 v 13% 129 ° — - S
12% 11% ©12% 10% 10% very dissatisfied
0% ? ° 8%
519% Jun 2019 Sep 2019 Dec 2019 Mar 2020 Dec 2020 Jun 2021
(o]

Question: Thinking about the most recent time you used a public toilet in Auckland, please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the facilities overall? Base: Used within last month Jun 2019 n=1010; Sep t‘ Denotes results SIgnlflcant
2019 n=1020; Dec 2019 n=1044; Mar 2020 n=1023; Q2 2021 n=1084; Jun 2021 n=1009. different to previous wave 12






Significant decrease in the level of satisfaction with public toilet facilities for Ventia area

compared to Dec 2020

There are no significant differences in satisfaction with
public toilet facilities by the four contractor areas.

The proportion of those who gave a neutral rating for
the Ventia area has increased to 33% in June 2021,
from 27% in December 2020. And the proportion of
those who were satisfied in the Ventia area is lower in
June 2021 at 28% - a drop from 34% in Dec 2020. This
has resulted in a decrease in total satisfaction for the
Ventia area (48% compared to 54% in Dec 2020).

Note, sample sizes too small to report on for Great
Barrier Island and Waiheke Island.

Question: Thinking about the most recent time you used a public toilet in Auckland, please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you were with the facilities overall? Base: Used within last month.

buzzchannel

The art of listening - made simple

Level of satisfaction with public toilet facilities overall by contractor area

Ventia (n=520) WA 13%

UMS (n=105) 10% 10%

AIM Services (n=196) 10% 12%

City Care (n=165) 9% 10%

m1 Very dissatisfied

33% 4

28%

29%

27%

48% | §

52%

50%

24% 30% 54%

m4 m5 Very satisfied

t Denotes results significantly
‘ different to previous wave 13






buzzchannel
No significant differences in satisfaction across aspects compared to Dec 2020 findings

% satisfied with aspects of the public toilet (top two box rating)

o 0/83%32%
OHES surse  74905%.,,
67% %% 68% o0
[o) (o) [o) o [o) o [o) o, o
5g960% 62660% . 7762/61/é1/)5900 [yggf}éOéZ/?ﬁ% 58% 56‘761/60/58%
55%7% 26% 5397 55% 9
47%17‘;::7/0 9
19419 \ 45% 43%
39% o 79389
I 1 II
no queues easy to find in working order feeling safe lighting no graffiti well-maintained cleanliness

mJun 2019 = Sep 2019 = Dec 2019 m=mMar 2020 mDec 2020 mJun 2021

While there are no statistically significant differences compared to Dec 2020, slightly fewer Aucklanders were satisfied with how easy the public toilet was to find, feeling safe, graffiti, and
the cleanliness of the toilet compared to Dec 2020.

Interestingly, across all aspects of public toilets, users aged 15 to 29 years are significantly more dissatisfied or very dissatisfied than older users.

It's important to note that percentages for these findings have been calculated EXCLUDING ‘don’t know’ to provide more accurate measures.

Question: Please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following aspects: Base: Used within last month Used within last month, June 2019 minimum n=564; Sep 2019 minimum n=571; Dec 2019 minimum n=622; Mar 2020 n=608; Dec 2020 minimum
n=1078; Jun 2021 minimum n=993. 14






Satisfaction with the length of queues consistent with Dec 2020 findings

Around three quarters of public toilet users who
provided a rating for there being no queues are satisfied
(75%) - this is consistent with findings from the previous
wave.

Aucklanders aged 50 to 59 years are significantly more
likely to be very satisfied with there being no queues
(64%) and the toilet being easy to find (53%) than other
age groups.

Aucklanders aged 15 to 29 years are significantly more
likely to be dissatisfied when asked about queues (16%)
and the toilets being easy to find (19%) compared to
other age groups.

*excludes ‘don’t know’.

Jun 2019
(n=574)
Sep 2019
(n=581)
Dec 2019
(n=615)
Mar 2020
(n=629)
Dec 2020
(n=1087)
Jun 2021
(n=1014)

Jun 2019
(n=575)
Sep 2019
(n=584)
Dec 2019
(n=618)
Mar 2020
(n=630)
Dec 2020
(n=1092)
Jun 2021
(n=1017)

Question: Please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following aspects. Base: Used within last month.

buzzchannel

The art of listening - made simple

Level of satisfaction with aspects of the public toilet

Satisfaction with there bei

ng no queues

T 1ox

Satisfaction with the public toilet being easy to find

7% 22%
8% 19%

5% 16%

B 6% 17%

P 0% 15%

A 10% 19% 4

m 1. Very dissatisfied

33%

32%

35%

36%

29%

30%

34%

38%

39%

39%

42%

38%

67%
70%
74%
75%
71%

68%

m 5, Very satisfied

LR 4

Denotes results significantly
different to previous wave






No significant differences in satisfaction with toilets being in working order and lighting buzzehanne

compared to Dec 2020 findings

Six in ten Aucklanders who used a public toilet in the last
month are satisfied it was in good working order (60%) -
a finding consistent with previous waves.

Level of satisfaction with aspects of the public toilet

Satisfaction with the toilet being in working order

Similarly, around six in ten are satisfied with the lighting

(58%), also on par with previous waves. J(l:]rlsz%)g 12% 25% 58%
Aucklanders over 50 years of age are more likely to be S’(ﬁﬂfgf)g 12% 23% 60%
dissatisfied with the lighting (31%). “fr?ig%)o A 10% 21% 64%
el T
Yy 13% 22% 60%
Satisfaction with the lighting
sy 14% 23% 24% 56%
soo 205 TR e
oo, T 11% 23% 29% 60%
sezs) 11% 22% 28% 62%
1070 13% 20% 31% 28% 59%
e I 15% 21% 30% 28% 58%
*excludes ‘don’t know’. m 1. Very dissatisfied 2 3 4 m 5. Very satisfied

Question: Please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following aspects. Base: Used within last month.






Satisfaction with feeling safe and the public toilet having no graffiti remains fairly buzzchanne

consistent with previous years

Satisfaction with feeling safe and having no graffiti
remains consistent, bar a significant decrease in those
‘satisfied’ (rating a 4 out of 5) with feeling safe (-4

Level of satisfaction with aspects of the public toilet

percentage points compared to Dec 2020). Satisfaction with feeling safe

Aucklanders aged 15 to 29 years are significantly more J(‘f]rlg?é)g 16% 29% _ 559

. . . . . . o -

likely to be dissatisfied with feeling safe (26%) and there Sep 2019

being no graffiti (35%) compared to other age groups. (n=582) 11% 24% 57%

Dec 2019 o

Aucklanders over 50 years of age are more likely to be (n=621) s 750 Z2S 62%

satisfied with thfere being no graffiti, vyhile th.ose over 70 '\?r?iggg)o 12% 21% 61%

years are more likely to be satisfied with feeling safe Dec 2020

(78%). ("1089) 13% 19% 61%

Jun 2021 o

Aucklanders who identify as Asian are more likely (n=1018) 12% 22% 27% 32% 9%

satisfied with feeling safe (35%), while those who identify

as Pacific are more likely to be dissatisfied with there Satisfaction with there being no graffiti

being no graffiti (38%).
i 14% 22% 28% 24% 53%
ooz
'\?ﬁigfg)o 12% 20% 32% 60%
Dec 2020 3 o o
(n=1078) 14% 19% 33% 28%
yulbrell 9% 16% 21% 31% 55%

“excludes ‘don’t know". m 1. Very dissatisfied 2 3 =4 m 5. Very satisfied

t ‘ Denotes results significantly

Question: Please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following aspects. Base: Used within last month. different to previous wave






e g . . . . . . . . buzzchanne
No significant differences in satisfaction across toilets being well-maintained and clean

compared to Dec 2020 findings

Satisfaction with maintenance of public toilets shows a
general upward trend over time, though has remained
stable since March 2020.

Level of satisfaction with aspects of the public toilet

Satisfaction with the toilet being well-maintained

Almost half of Aucklanders aged 15 to 29 years are

dissatisfied with the cleanliness of the toilet (45%), a J(‘:]iszgé)g 21% 29% 27% 12% 399%
significantly higher proportion compared to other groups Sep 2019
in June 2021. prats 15% 30% 28% 13% 41%
el 129 ° 9 9
Aucklanders aged 15 to 29 are also more likely (n=620) S 22 2 13554 41%
dissatisfied with the maintenance of the public toilet '\?r?igzog)o 16% 27% 47%
they used (39%), while those aged 70+ years are more Dec 2020
likely to be satisfied (67%). (n=1089) 17% 26% 47%
2021
o
Satisfaction with the cleanliness of the toilet
Sep 2019
(m629) 17% 29% 24% 14% 38%
1005 19% 24% 27% 18% 45%
Jun 2021
(rL1]:1016) 19% 25% 24% 19% 43%
*excludes ‘don’t know’. m 1. Very dissatisfied 2 3 4 m 5. Very satisfied

Question: Please indicate how satisfied you were with each of the following aspects. Base: Used within last month.












The layout positioning and other factors are important in placement of Public Toilets. |
am supportive of it but it needs to worked in with the overall development Plan for
Mercury Lane and there is a lot happening up there with the development of the K Road
CRL station.”

Inspector Christoffersen advised that collaborating with the Project K team to
seamlessly integrate the toilets into the new infrastructure would be beneficial. Auckland
Council is already partnering with Beca, the designers of Project K, to facilitate this
integration process.

4. Could we use blue lights in the toilets to curb antisocial behaviour?
Initial research suggests that blue lights are not an effective deterrent for drug use in
public restrooms.

5. How many meters the toilet is from the residential entrance on
Mercury Lane?
The closest wall of the toilet is 20 meters from the center of the canopy over the George
court entrance on Mercury Lane.

6. Does Heritage NZ have an opinion on this project?
We have approached Heritage NZ but we have not heard back. We have also updated
the heritage department of Auckland Council, keeping them informed about the project's
developments. They will be responsible for assessing the resource consent application.

7. Can we address concerns about the hygiene of this toilet?
The model of toilet that we are proposing has an automatic flush, anti-tampering
accessories and most importantly, a 5-stage automatic cubicle wash and refresh system
after every use.

8. Will the toilets be accessible?
We are still collating the details around this and will get the information to you in due
course.

Thank you for your passionate engagement in this project. Balancing diverse
community needs in this area is challenging, but your time and advocacy is deeply
appreciated. We are committed to improving access to our amenities across the city
center.

Finally, we recognise that many of you have additional questions about toilets. Unfortunately, we do
not have the capacity to respond to each query individually. We appreciate your understanding.

Nga mihi,
Stephanie Barker



